required in making such sale, executing certificate advertising sale and posting notices shall be ten dollars (\$10), and that said sheriff shall receive for the boarding of prisoners in the county jail, and for doing the washing of such prisoners, whether committed from the county of Hennepin for the violation of the general laws, or for the violation of the municipal ordinances of the city of Minneapolis or of any town or village in said county, the sum of three dollars (\$3) per week and no more for each prisoner; and when no provision has been made by special law for any services which said sheriff may be required to perform he may receive therefor such compensation as is allowed therefor by general law.

Sec. 2. This act shall take effect from and after its passage. Approved February 23, 1881.

CHAPTER 111.

AN ACT AMENDING SECTION ELEVEN (11) CHAPTER THREE HUND-RED AND TWENTY-FOUR (324) OF THE SPECIAL LAWS OF EIGHTEEN HUNDRED AND SEVENTY-NINE (1879), RELATING TO THE COUNTY AND COUNTY OFFICERS OF HENNEPIN COUNTY.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. That section eleven (11) of chapter three hundred and twenty-four (324) of the Special Laws of eighteen hundred and seventy-nine (1879), relating to the county and county officers of Hannenin county be awarded so as to read as follows:

of Hennepin county be amended so as to read as follows:

Sec. 11. The town supervisors may form new districts, alter the boundaries of districts, unite districts upon the petition of a majority of the freeholders who are legal voters residing in each district to be affected thereby, by and with the consent of the county superintendent of schools. Upon the presentation of any petition respecting changes in the boundaries of school districts, the town supervisors shall appoint a time and place for a hearing upon it and shall post notice thereof, setting forth the substance of the petition and the time and place of such hearing, in some public place in each district to be affected by the proposed change, and cause to be served a copy thereof upon the clerk of each district to be affected, at least ten days before the time appointed for such hearing. At the time and place so appointed for such hearing, the supervisors, having publicly read the petition, shall proceed to consider the same, with anything which may be said by interested persons for or against granting the prayer of the peti-tioners. At the conclusion of such hearing, which may be ajourned from time to time, they shall cause to be entered upon the records of such board their decision, and if the prayer of the petitioners is granted, the action of the supervisors shall be endorsed on the petition, signed by the chairman and attested by the town clerk, who shall forward said petition to the county superintendent of schools, whereupon the county superintendent of schools shall, if he consents to said change, notify the county auditor of such change, and also serve a notice of the same on the clerk of each district affected thereby, provided, first, that when the territory or the district or districts to be affected by such formation, alteration or consolidation consists of parts of two or more townships, concurrent action shall be taken by the supervisors of such townships in the manner heretofore provided.

Provided, second, that the town supervisors shall make no changes in the boundaries of existing school districts that shall leave any old district or constitute any new district with less than thirty-five (35) residents between five (5) and twenty-one (21) years

of age.

SEC. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved February 17, 1881.

CHAPTER 112.

AN ACT TO AMEND CHAPTER THREE HUNDRED AND THIRTY-EIGHT (338), SPECIALLAWS OF ONE THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED AND SEVENTY-NINE (1879), RELATING TO THE BOARD OF TAX LEVY FOR THE COUNTY OF HENNEPIN.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. That section two (2) of chapter three hundred and thirty-eight (338), Special Laws of one thousand eight hundred and seventy-nine (1879), be and the same is hereby amended by striking out the words "Monday of July," in line five (5) of said section two (2), as published in said Special Laws, and inserting in lieu thereof the words "Tuesday of October."

Sec. 2. That section three (3) of said chapter is hereby amended by striking out the words "first (1st) Monday in July." therein, and inserting in lieu thereof the words "first Thursday of October."

SEC. 3. This act shall take effect from and after its passage. Approved March 7, 1871.